S. F. No. 292.

CHAPTER 136.

Hinckley flie monument appropriation. An act appropriating money for the erection of a monument in commemoration of the victims of the "great Hinckley fire" of September 1st. 1894, at the Hinckley memorial cemetery in the village of Hinckley in Pine county, where the remains of said victims are interred.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

\$2,500 appropriated.

Section 1. That the sum of twenty-five hundred (2,500) dollars, or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the erection of a monument in commemoration of the victims of the "great Hinckley fire" of September 1, 1894, at the Hinckley memorial cemetery in the village of Hinckley in Pine county.

Monument to be erected under supervision, etc. Plans to be approved by village council. Sec. 2. That said monument shall be erected under the supervision and direction of Robert C. Saunders, Daniel McLaren, John T. Craig, John K. Anderson and John M. Currie of Hinckley, in said county, who are hereby appointed a commission with full powers to have said monument designed, planned, erected, suitably inscribed and completed, the plans, specifications and design of said monument to be approved by the village council of the village of Hinckley before any contracts shall be let or work commenced or authorized for or upon the erection of said monument by the commission aforesaid. A majority of said commission may act in the premises.

Payments for, how made. SEC. 3. Payment of all expenditures made or in any manner connected with the work of designing, planning, erecting and completing the said monument, shall be made upon full and complete statements or accounts, which shall be made and certified to by a majority of the members of said commission and approved by the governor; such statement of account shall then be laid before the state auditor for examination, and if found to be correct and in compliance with this act, shall be audited and shall be paid by the state treasurer, upon the warrant of the state auditor, such warrant to be drawn in favor of and to the order of the person or persons entitled to receive the amount therein named.

Commissioners to make full report on completion. SEC. 4. Upon the final completion of said monument, the said commission shall make a full and complete report of all its doings in the premises and of the work done, which report shall include an itemized statement of

all the expenses incurred in designing, planning, erecting and inscribing said monument. Said report shall be duly verified by a majority of the members of said commission and addressed to the governor and state auditor, and on its approval by them, shall be filed with the secretary of state, and payment of all sums shown thereby to be due and owing by the state, shall be made as provided in section three (3) of this act.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 7, 1899.

CHAPTER 137.

S. F. No. 103.

An act to provide for a custodian of public documents custodian or and supplies in the office of the secretary of state, define ments and ing his duties, fixing his compensation, and appropriating money therefor.

public docu-Fupplies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The secretary of state is hereby author- to be apized to appoint a suitable person to act as custodian for his office and the basement connected therewith, and state. to have custody and control, under the supervision of said secretary of state, of all public documents connected with said office.

Sec. 2. It shall be the duty of said custodian to take Duty of proper care of the office of said secretary of state, to care for all public documents and supplies, and attend to the distribution and shipment of the same, and to perform such other duties in this connection as the secretary of state may require.

SEC. 3. The salary of said custodian shall be twelve hundred (1200) dollars per annum.

Salary of custodian.

Sec. 4. For the purpose of carrying out the provision of this act there is hereby annually appropriated the sum of twelve hundred (1200) dollars.

Appropria-

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 7, 1899.